

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,	)	Case No.: 20-3482
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	On Appeal from the United States
	)	District Court for the Northern
vs.	)	District of Ohio, Eastern Division,
	)	Case No.: 1:20 CV 669
	)	
OBERLIN COLLEGE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT JOHN DOE**

---

LARRY W. ZUKERMAN, Esq.  
S. MICHAEL LEAR, Esq.  
BRIAN A. MURRAY, Esq.  
ADAM M. BROWN, Esq.  
Zukerman, Lear & Murray, Co., L.P.A.  
3912 Prospect Ave., East  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
(216) 696-0900 telephone  
[lwz@zukerman-law.com](mailto:lwz@zukerman-law.com)  
[sml@zukerman-law.com](mailto:sml@zukerman-law.com)  
[bam@zukerman-law.com](mailto:bam@zukerman-law.com)  
[amb@zukerman-law.com](mailto:amb@zukerman-law.com)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

DAVID H. WALLACE., Esq.  
CARY M. SNYDER, Esq.  
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
3500 BP Tower  
200 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 241-2838 telephone  
[dwallace@taftlaw.com](mailto:dwallace@taftlaw.com)  
[csnyder@taftlaw.com](mailto:csnyder@taftlaw.com)

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 6

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

    A. MR. DOE’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE OBERLIN COLLEGE DEFENDANTS ..... 10

    B. RELEVANT PORTIONS OF OBERLIN COLLEGE’S 2019 SEXUAL MISCONDUCT POLICY ..... 14

    C. THE CLEAR PROCEDURAL IRREGULARITIES IN OBERLIN COLLEGE’S RESPONSE TO JANE ROE’S ALLEGATIONS PERMIT A PLAUSIBLE INFERENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT’S DISCRIMINATED AGAINST MR. DOE BASED ON HIS GENDER ..... 17

    D. OBERLIN COLLEGE’S PATTERNSS OF DECISION MAKING SHOW THE REQUISITE CONNECTION BETWEEN OUTCOME AND SEX ..... 20

    E. MR. DOE’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 29

    F. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND THE SUBSEQUENT STATE COURT FILINGS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 30

    G. THE DEFENDANT’S NOTICE OF REMOVAL ..... 31

H. THE MARCH 30 TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH THE DISTRICT COURT AND MR. DOE’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPRESSED INTENTION TO DENY HIS MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND TO DISMISS HIS CLAIMS AS PREMATURE .....	32
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APRIL 2, 2020 TELECONFERENCE REGARDING MR. DOE’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION .....	34
J. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APRIL 7, 2020 OPINION, ORDER, AND JUDGMENT ENTRY DISMISSING MR. DOE’S CLAIM’S .....	36
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	36
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	37
ARGUMENT .....	37
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUA SPONTE DISMISSING MR. DOE’S 42 U.S.C. § 1983 CLAIM ON THE MERITS .....	37
A. PRIVATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SOME LEVEL OF DUE PROCESS TO STUDENTS ACCUSED OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT IN TITLE IX PROCEEDINGS .....	39
B. PRIVATE COLLEGES AND PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES CAN BE CONSIDERED STATE ACTORS .....	41
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. DOE’S REMAINING FEDERAL AND STATE LAW CLAIMS WITHOUT PREJUDICE UPON FINDING THEM TO BE PREMATURE .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 50

DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS ..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Berkovitz v. Home Box Office, Inc.*, 89 F.3d 24, 29 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 38

*Berry v. Schmitt*, 688 F.3d 290, 298 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 45

*Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association et al.*, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) ..... 42-44

*Doe v. Case Western Reserve University*, 19-3520 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. April 6, 2020) ..... 39

*Doe v. University of Michigan*, 18-1776 (E.D. Michigan 2020) ..... 32

*Doe v. University of Michigan*, 325 F.Supp.3d 821, 826 (E.D. Mich. 2018) ..... 45

*First Tech. Safety Sys., Inc. v. Depinet*, 11 F.3d 641, 647 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)... 36

*Graham v. TSSAA*, No. 1:95-CV-044, 1995 WL 115890, \*5 (ED Tenn., Feb. 20, 1995) ..... 43

*Hargate v. Gaines*, 182 F.3d 917 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 36-38

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345, 351 (1974) ..... 42

*Jourdan v. Jabe*, 951 F.2d 108, 109 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 36

*Li v. University of Tulsa*, 12-CV-641-TCK-FHM (U.S. Dist. N.D. Oklahoma Jan. 29, 2013) ..... 40-41

*Morrison v. Tomano*, 755 F.2d 515, 517 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 37

*Platt v. Bd. of Commrs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup.Ct.*, 769 F.3d 447, 451 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)) ..... 45

*Slaughter v. Brigham Young Univ.*, 514 F.2d 622, 626 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) ..... 40-41

*Tingler v. Marshall*, 716 F.2d 1109, 1111 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 37

*Udeme Edoho-Eket v. Northwestern University, et al.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-01022 (M.D. Tennessee Oct. 26, 2018) ..... 41

*Yashon v. Gregory*, 737 F.2d 547, 552 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 37

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1441 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1446 ..... 7
